
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Council Chamber, Ashfield District Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby in 

Ashfield, NG17 8DA. 
 

Monday, 10 December 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor T Hollis 
Councillor R Sears-Piccavey (Chairman) 
Councillor H Smith 

 
Mansfield District Council Executive Mayor K Allsop 

Councillor M Barton 
A Tristram 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs L Hurst 

Councillor D Payne 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Page No. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

3 - 4 

5.   Matters Arising 
 

 

6.   The future image of Mansfield and District Crematorium 
 

5 - 7 

7.   Changes to working hour and services 
 

8 - 16 

8.   Financial Management Review April-October 2018 
 

17 - 47 

9.   Annual Review of Fees and Charges for 2019/2020 
 

48 - 55 

10.   Revenue and Capital Budget 2019/2020- 2021/2022 
 

56 - 65 

11.   Appointment of Clerk to the Joint Committee To Follow 



 
12.   Any Other Business 

 
 

13.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Monday 11 February 2019, 10am, Mansfield District Council Offices.   
 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: 
 
Ashfield District Council Councillor Mrs C. Butler 

 Councillor T. Brown 
 Councillor D. Davis 

 
Mansfield District Council Executive Mayor Kate Allsop 
 Councillor M. Barton  
 Councillor A. Tristram  

  
   

Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor D.R. Payne 
 Councillor Mrs M. Dobson 

 Councillor Mrs L. Hurst 
 
Officers: 
Kirsty Cole - Clerk to the Committee (Newark & Sherwood District Council) 
Mick Andrews – Treasurer (Mansfield District Council) 
Martyn Saxton – Director- Place and Wellbeing (Mansfield District Council) 
Wendy Gregson (Mansfield District Council) 
Sally Curtis - Director and Registrar (Mansfield and District Crematorium)  
Craig Bonar- Director of Resources and Business Transformation (Ashfield District Council) 
Justine Wells-Principal Accountant (Ashfield District Council) 
Helen Bayne - Democratic Services Assistant (Newark & Sherwood District Council)



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Civic Suite, Castle House, Newark and Sherwood District Council on Monday, 17 September 
2018 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Sears-Piccavey (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor D Payne, Councillor M Barton, 
Councillor A Tristram, Councillor T Hollis and Councillor H Smith 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs M Dobson and Executive Mayor K Allsop 

 

1723 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

1724 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2018. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2018 be approved as a  
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

1725 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW REPORT 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the Financial Management Review report for the 
period 1 April to 31 August 2018, detailing the income and expenditure incurred to 
31 August 2018 and the variances expected at year end. The Treasurer highlighted 
variances due to employee expenses, premises related expenses and variances in 
supplies and services. Members noted that the forecasted surplus stood at £800, 308.  
 
The Treasurer reported that the replacement of cremator abatement equipment had 
been deferred until the next financial year. It was acknowledged that this would 
impact on the ability to undertake abated cremations and as such CAMEO would 
have to be used in order to purchase additional tradable mercury abated cremations.  
However, it was proposed that the VAT liability in respect of the capital expenditure 
would be spread across the three constituent authorities, subject to their agreement, 
in the same ratio as income distribution and this would mean that Mansfield District 
Council would not exceed their VAT exemption limit. There would be no actual capital 
contribution required from the constituent authorities as the cost would be met in 
full from reserves. A leasing option could be considered rather than a capital 
purchase but in that event the Joint Committee would have to meet on-going 
revenue costs.  
 
The Committee discussed the throughput of the crematorium from the respective 
constituent authority areas, and the impact of surrounding crematoria. There was 
general agreement that further branding and advertising could be considered to help 
improve income generation, and the Director and Registrar confirmed that she was 
working with Ashfield District Council’s Commercialisation Team. A report would be 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



brought to the next meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
Members of the Joint Committee suggested working with funeral directors to 
encourage them to use the Crematorium, and ensuring that high standards at the 
Crematorium were maintained. It was suggested that the Crematorium might be 
featured in the NSDC publication ‘The Voice’ to increase awareness of the facility in 
the Newark and Sherwood area.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that  
 
i). The financial information provided in appendix 1 and table 3 be noted; 
ii) The revenue budget increase of £55,000 identified in 3.1.3 to be financed 

from General Reserves be approved; and 
iii) The capital budget increase of £5,135 identified in 3.2.5 be approved. 
 

1726 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 The Christmas Service would be held at the Crematorium on Saturday 8 December, 
2018.  
 

1727 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Monday 10 December 2018, 10am, at the offices 
of Ashfield District Council.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.32 am. 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 4



Report of Director & Registrar of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

10 December 2018 
 
 

Mansfield & District Crematorium – the future image of 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report discusses the proposal to modernise the service and create a new public image. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That re-branding of the crematorium is an essential move to ensure that we are in line with 

our neighbouring competition, promoting a fresher and more polished image. 
ii). That a stand alone website and social media presence is to be adopted. 
iii). That the adoption of the ‘Forget me not’ be approved. 
iv) That the re-branding includes simplifying the name by which we are known. 
v)  That approval be given to hold an ‘Open Day’ during the warmer months of 2019 to help 

promote the crematorium. 
vi) That £2000 be set aside from existing budgets to promote the new brand.  

. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      Since its conception in 1959 and opening in 1960 the crematorium has gone by the name of 

Mansfield & District Crematorium and operated very much under the auspices of being a 
Local Authority owned establishment with a Local Authority image. 

 
3.2 As a result of new, predominantly privately owned, competition and changes in the 

bereaved families expectations of what services we provide we have looked at what is 
currently being offered within Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire with the aim at building on 
that to meet not only the bereaved family’s needs but also those of funeral directors, 
ministers, officiants and other users of our services. 

 
3.3 There is also the opportunity of looking not only at our fees and charges but also whether 

we are providing the right services at the right times to meet local need as well as 
encouraging up-take of the service. 

 
3.4 Company name 
 
 We are officially listed as Mansfield & District Crematorium, however very few people use 

the ‘and district’ and certainly when looking at what service sheets appear for funerals it is 
apparent that most people know us as ‘Mansfield Crematorium’. 

 
 Whilst there is an historic argument to stick with ‘Mansfield & District Crematorium’ there is 

also a need to consider how easily people identify with us and how they would search for us 
so in order to re-define ourselves it raises the question as to whether it is necessary to 

Agenda Page 5

Agenda Item 6



remain as ‘Mansfield & District Crematorium’ or adopt a shortened version or an entirely 
different name. 

   
3.5  We currently have no official image and as an improvement to the service and for 

promotional purposes it would be beneficial to adopt a symbol and colour that could be 
incorporated in our letterheads, website, ID’s etc – it is therefore suggested that we adopt 
the ‘Forget-me-not’ as there is currently no crematorium using it within the area and it is a 
sentiment that is appropriate for the service we provide.  

 
3.6 We currently utilise the Mansfield District Council website as a point of contact and 

information.  In order to bring us up to date and in line with neighbouring crematoria, both 
publicly owned and privately, it would be most beneficial to have a standalone website 
which has the ability to be linked to the individual constituent authorities and enables us to 
develop the service with regards to payments and other services. 

 
3.7 The new website would be easier to use and find with its own domain name. 
 
3.8 A Social Media site but with administration control. 
 
3.9 The aim would be to adopt a new image and ensure it was in place for 1st April 2019 to tie in 

to the  new fees and charges launch  and then embed the image one day during the 
warmer weather whereby we would propose to hold an ‘Open Day’  with the opportunity of 
allowing people to view our establishment, ask questions and hopefully invite trades 
persons to demonstrate 
[...]
PAPERS 

Comparison fees and charges and services provided by neighbouring crematoria . 
 
Report Author - Sally Curtis 
Designation  - Director & Registrar 
Telephone  - 01623 463429 
E-mail   - scurtis@mansfield.gov.uk 

         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7



   

  

Report of Director & Registrar of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

10 December 2018 
 
 

CHANGES TO WORKING HOURS AND SERVICES 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report discusses the proposed move to extended services and 

amended practices at the crematorium 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That a change to opening hours at weekends to 4pm finish time is 

approved with effect from 1st April 2019 together with the two late night 
finishes with a review after a year to decide on whether to expand the 
service or not. 

ii). That changes to the current funeral times on offer are made as described 
with effect from 1st April 2019 together with the amended charging policy. 

iii) That no charges are made for cremation purposes until the deceased 
reaches 16 years of age at time of death. 

iv) That the Director and Registrar has discretion to utilise service times as 
and when necessary for any unusual requests to ensure best revenue 
options for the service. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      Over the past 10 years there has been a gradual influx of new crematoria 

opening on our boundaries that have provided us with new competition. 
 
3.2 As a result of this competition and changes in the bereaved families 

expectations of what services we provide we have looked at what is 
currently being offered within Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire with the 
aim at building on that to meet not only the bereaved family’s needs but 
also those of funeral directors, ministers, officiants and other users of our 
services. 

 

Agenda Page 8

Agenda Item 7



   

  

3.3 There is also the opportunity of
[...]
   FOC   59 50 

WITNESSED STREW      45 55       20 

USE OF ORGAN 43.5     44       
FOC -FD 
PROVIDES 

PALLBEARER   15   FOC 15 27   45 

WEEKEND STREW     166   20   22   

NON CANCELLATION     36 100     86   

OVER 30 MINS LATE ARRIVAL OF CORTEGE     198           

LATE ARRIVAL OF PAPERWORK     119           

WITNESSED CHARGE     137           

CHANGED TIME       35         

OVER-RUN IF FOLLOWING CORTEGE AFFECTED       300         

FEE TO SPLIT REMAINS           33     

DUPLICATE CREMATION CERTIFICATE           24     

 

A
genda P

age 16



Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

10 December 2018 

 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW  

1 APRIL 2018 TO 31 OCTOBER 2018 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report shows the forecasted year end position for the 2018/2019 financial 

year for the Joint Crematorium as at 31 October 2018. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). The financial information provided in appendix 1 and table 3 is for noting only. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      Summary Forecast Financial Position - see appendix 1 
 

Table 1 below summarises the income and expenditure incurred to 31 
October 2018 and the variances expected at year end.  Further explanations 
are provided below where there are significant variances between the 
forecasted outturn position and the budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Table 1  
 

 
 
3.1.1 Employee Expenses total forecasted variance (£3,000) 
 

There are currently two vacancies at the Crematorium, one technician post 
and one clerical assistant post. These vacant posts are expected to be filled 
by February 2019. Officers have been working overtime to cover vacancies 
and rotas which incur additional overtime, national insurance and 
superannuation costs.  
 
In September 2018, the Director and Registrar took a report to the Head of 
Pad Service to change the establishment of the Crematorium.
[...]
the 
Valuation Office Agency negotiated that purchase on your behalf.   

 
27.5 It is confirmed that the proportion of the total fees payable by Mansfield District 

Council during the preceding year relative to the total fee income of the Valuation 
Office Agency during the preceding year is very minimal and not material.   

Agenda Page 46



 
 

 
  

 
 

 
LDG 29a 09.18 
Private and Confidential 

 
Page 14 

 

28. Further Information 

 If you require any further information or advice relating to this report or the properties 
valued herein, please contact James McLearon, the contact details of which are on 
the covering page of this report 

 
 

 
 
 
MRICS Surveyor 
RICS Registered Valuer 
DVS 

Agenda Page 47



   

  

Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

10 December 2018 
 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2019/2020 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1     This report shows the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from   

1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That the proposed cremation fee as shown in table 2 be introduced from 1 

April 2019 to 31 March 2020 be approved.   The fee proposed for 
2019/2020 is £738.50, which is an increase of £34 (5%) on the 2018/2019 
cremation fee.  

ii). That the proposed cremation fees as shown in table 2 for 2020/2021 and 
2021/2022 be approved in principle. The fees proposed are: 2020/2021 
£774.50 and for 2021/2022 £812.50.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 show the proposed fees 

and charges for 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. Appendix 1 includes the 
changes detailed in the Director and Registrar’s report “Changes to 
Working Hours and Services”.  

 
3.2 In 2018/2019 the main cremation fee was increased by 8%. The 8% 

increase comprised of a 5% increase in income that was retained within 
the revenue accounts and an additional 3% increase in inco
[...]
ations 

2017

Bramcote £678.00 2,973 2,762

Gedling (opened Jan 17) £695.00 0 998

Mansfield £704.50 2,588 2,501

Wilford Hill - Nottingham £709.00 2,181 1,839

Chesterfield £730.00 2,178 2,339

Amber Valley - Swanwick £799.00 1,190 1,346

Babworth - Retford (opened Aug 18) £803.00 0 0

Grantham £975.00 1,094 1,154

Sherwood Forest - Ollerton £990.00 1,177 1,131

TOTAL Number of Cremations 13,381 14,070  
   
  Within the local area the Mansfield and District Crematoria is the third 

lowest in price for an adult cremation fee including medical fee for 
2018/2019. The graph in Appendix 2 compares the cremation fees 
including medical fees for 2018/2019 for local crematoria.   

 
 

Agenda Page 49



   

  

3.9     Data obtained from the Cremation Society as at 1 January 2018 states 
that of the 291 Crematoria in the UK, Mansfield is the forty sixth lowest in 
price for a basic cremation (forty fifth lowest at 1 January 2017).   

 
3.10  Table 2 below shows the recommended increase for basic cremation fees 

by 5% from 2019/2020 to 2021/2022, as detailed in the Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2019/2020 to 2021/2022 report.  

  
Table 2 

Approved

Proposed 

5% 

increase

2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022

£ £ £ £

Cremation fee 686.00 720.00 756.00 794.00

Medical referees fee 18.50 18.50 18.50 18.50

TOTAL FEE 704.50 738.50 774.50 812.50

Estimate assuming 

5% increase

 
 

3.11  The basic cremation and medical referee’s fee for an adult cremation 
proposed for 2019/2020 is £738.50, which is an increase of £34 (5%) on 
the 2018/2019 approved fee.   

 
3.12 Table 3 below shows alternative percentage increases to the basic adult 

cremation fee for 2019/2020 and the additional forecasted income that the 
higher percentage increases would generate.  

 
Table 3  

5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

Basic Adult Cremation 

Fee £720.00 £727.00 £734.00 £741.00 £747.50 £754.50

Medical Fee £18.50 £18.50 £18.50 £18.50 £18.50 £18.50

TOTAL Cremation Fee £738.50 £745.50 £752.50 £759.50 £766.00 £773.00

Forecasted Number of 

Cremations 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400 2400

Forecasted Cremation 

Fee Income £1,772,400 £1,789,200 £1,806,000 £1,822,800 £1,838,400 £1,855,200

Forecasted Additional 

Income if % Rise 

Increased - £16,800 £33,600 £50,400 £66,000 £82,800

Percentage increases to the 2018/2019 Cremation Fee

 
 
3.13  The income received from the basic cremation and medical referee’s fees 

for the financial years 2015/2016 to 2018/2019 (forecast) is shown in table 
4 below: 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 50



   

  

 
Table 4 

 

Year

 Basic 

Adult 

Cremation 

and 

Medical 

Fees

Number of 

Cremations 

April to 

March per 

annum

Income 

Received 

Annual 

Increase

Annual  

Increase

2015/2016 £583.50 2,492 £1,449,861 -£86,189 -5.6%

2016/2017 £623.50 2,623 £1,628,338 £178,477 12.3%

2017/2018 £653.50 2,501 £1,635,260 £6,923 0.4%

2018/2019 forecast £704.50 2,400 £1,690,800 £55,540 3.4%   
  
 Please note that the income received figures and number of cremations 

data in table 4 are for all the different cremation fees available and not just 
the basic adult cremation fees. 

 
3.14   Table 5 below shows the basic cremation fee plus medical fee proposed 

for 2019/2020 to 2021/2022 and the forecast income. The number of 
cremations forecast from 2019/2020 onwards has been reduced from 
2,450 to 2,400 per annum to reflect current throughput data.   

 
Table 5 

Basic Adult 

Cremation Fee 

including Medical 

Fee

Proposed

2019/2020 £738.50 £34 2,400 £1,772,400

2020/2021 £774.50 £36 2,400 £1,858,800

2021/2022 £812.50 £38 2,400 £1,950,000

Year

Increase in 

Cremation 

Fee

Number of 

Cremations

Annual 

Income 

Forecast

 
 

3.15   During January to December 2017 Mansfield & District Crematorium 
carried out 2,501 cremations, ranking it the thirtieth highest of the 291 
Crematoria operating throughout the UK (Twenty fourth highest in 2016). 

 
4. OPTIONS AVAILABLE 

Amendments to the proposed fees and charges can be suggested. 
However, the impact on the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 
2019/2020 – 2021/2022 and the reserves of the JCC needs to be 
considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                              

 

Agenda Page 51



   

  

5. RISK ASSESSMENT OF RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS 
 

Risk  Risk Assessment  Risk  
Level  

Risk Management  

Financial -That the 
figures contained 
within the proposed 
fees and charges are 
inaccurate 

That the calculations have 
been made incorrectly. 
There is a great deal of 
work involved in bringing 
the information together and 
errors may occur 

Medium A quality check is 
undertaken 
throughout the 
process and errors 
identified. 

Reputational – That 
the proposed fees 
damage the 
reputation of the 
Joint Crematorium 
Committee 

Work is undertaken to 
review all UK crematoria 
fees and annual increases 
and as well as those 
Crematoria operating within 
our region. 

Low The proposals are in 
line with the Joint 
Crematorium 
Committees 
corporate priorities 

 
6. ALIGNMENT TO COMMITTEES PRIORITIES 
 This report is directly aligned to ensuring effective management of the 

Crematorium. 
 
 
7. IMPLICATIONS RELATING TO RELEVANT LEGISLATION 
(a) Relevant Legislation: No direct impact 
(b)      Human Rights: It is not considered that individual human rights will be 

infringed. 
(c) Equality and Diversity: No direct impact. 
(d) Climate change and environmental sustainability: The Environmental 

Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2017 – the Environmental 
Protection (England) (Crematoria Mercury Emissions Burden Sharing 
Certifications) Direction 2010. 

(e) Crime and Disorder: No direct impact. 
(f) Budget / Resources: The income anticipated from the proposed fees and 

charges will be included in the 2019/2020 revenue budgets and the 
Capital Fund Reserve.  The impact of any amendments will be assessed.   

 

8 CONSULTATION 
The proposals have been provided b
[...]
    87.50    17.50  105.00  2.10 107.10    89.17     17.83 107.00   SR 2.00 1.9%         1.67 To reflect market conditions

MEMORIAL ROSE BED

Renewal of 5 year Lease 370.00     308.33  61.67  370.00  7.40 377.40    314.58   62.92 377.50   SR 7.50 2.0%         6.25 To reflect market conditions

Renewal, refurbishment or double inscription on a new plaque 100.00     87.50    17.50  105.00  2.10 107.10    89.17     17.83 107.00   SR 2.00 1.9%         1.67 To reflect market conditions

MEMORIAL BENCHES

5 year lease 310.00     266.67  53.33  320.00  6.40 326.40    272.08   54.42 326.50   SR 6.50 2.0%         5.41 To reflect market conditions

renewal of 5 year lease 155.00     133.33  26.67  160.00  3.20 163.20    135.83   27.17 163.00   SR 3.00 1.9%         2.50 To reflect market conditions

Renewal, refurbishment or double inscription on a new plaque 100.00     87.50    17.50  105.00  2.10 107.10    89.17     17.83 107.00   SR 2.00 1.9%         1.67 To reflect market conditions

to be phased out once current 

stock has gone as no up-take

A
genda P

age 55



Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

10 December 2018 
 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2019/2020 – 2021/2022 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details the revised revenue and capital budgets for 2019/2020 

and 2020/2021 and the proposals for 2021/2022.    
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2019/2020 are 

approved. 
 
ii).       That the proposed revenue budgets for 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 are 

approved in principle. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The proposed budgets for 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 and those originally 

approved are detailed in Appendix 1 along with the estimates for 2021/2022 
for consideration by the Joint Committee. 

 
3.2 A review of the budgets for 2020/2021 onwards will take place prior to the 

setting of the revenue budgets in 2019, in order to identi
[...]
e Additions Reductions Budget

Cremator and Abatement Equipment £0 £750,000 £0 £0 £750,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

GROSS CAPITAL EXPENDITURE £0 £750,000 £0 £0 £750,000 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0

2020/2021 2021/2022

2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022

2019/2020

A
genda P

age 64



 

A
genda P

age 65


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 The future image of Mansfield and District Crematorium
	7 Changes to working hour and services
	Report of Director comparison of fees

	8 Financial Management Review April-October 2018
	Appendix 4 Asset Valuation Report for Mansfield & District Crematorium 2018-2019

	9 Annual Review of Fees and Charges for 2019/2020
	Appendix 1 Fees and Charges

	10 Revenue and Capital Budget 2019/2020- 2021/2022



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Ashfield District Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, NG17 8DA 
on Monday, 10 December 2018 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Sears-Piccavey (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs L Hurst, Councillor D Payne, Executive Mayor K Allsop 
and A Tristram 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs M Dobson, Councillor M Barton and Councillor H Smith 

 

1728 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Clerk to the Joint Committee advised that she would present Agenda Item No. 
11 which had been circulated following the publication of the Agenda and then 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the Members considered the item. 
 

1729 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There was no audit or visual recording of the meeting. 
 

1730 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2018. 
 
AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1731 MATTERS ARISING 
 

 None 
 

1732 THE FUTURE IMAGE OF MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the report of the Director & Registrar of the Joint 
Crematorium Committee in relation to the proposal to modernise the service and to 
create a new public image.  The report set out that the proposal was to look at what 
the current service provision was with the aim of building on that to meet the needs 
of the bereaved family, funeral directors, minister, officiants and other users of the 
service.  It was also proposed to look at the fees and charges and whether service 
provision met local need and encouraged others to use the services provided.   
 
The report also suggested that consideration be given to whether the name of the 
facility should be changed and whether it should adopt an official image, 
recommending that this be a forget-me-not as it was considered an appropriate 
sentiment for the service provided.   
 



The Director & Registrar presented to Members the work undertaken so far on the 
development of a standalone website for the crematorium together with the 
suggested official image.  She also advised that over the past two weeks she had 
monitored how the crematorium had been referred to in Orders of Service etc. and 
of those she had read only two had referred to the crematorium as Mansfield & 
District.   
 
All Members agreed that for the purposes of branding the facility should be referred 
to as Mansfield Crematorium.  It was further agreed that the staff would wear a 
lapel pin in the suggested design of a forget-me-not and that this also be used on 
the website and letterhead paper.  The website would also link into local authority’s 
cemetery services and provide information about public health funerals.   
 
It was noted that there would be an open day to launch the new branding of the 
crematorium with the date being decided at the next meeting of the Joint 
Committee.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) re-branding of the crematorium was an essential move to ensure 
that it was in line with neighbouring competition, promoting a 
fresher and more polished image; 

 
(b) a standalone website and social media presence be adopted; 
 
(c) the ‘forget me not’ be approved as the adopted design; 
 
(d) the re-branding include the simplifying of the name by which the 

crematorium was known to “Mansfield Crematorium”; 
 
(e) approval be given to hold an ‘open day’ on a date to be agreed at 

the next meeting to help promote the crematorium; and 
 
(f) the sum of £2,000 be set aside from existing budgets to promote 

the new branding. 
 

1733 CHANGES TO WORKING HOURS AND SERVICES 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the report of the Director & Registrar in relation to 
the proposal to move to extended services and amended practices at the 
crematorium.   
 
The report set out details of the proposal to move to a longer time slot for each 
service which would reduce the number of slots available from 108 to 102 services 
per week.  Changes were proposed to the time of day certain types of funerals were 
held together with the proposal to open later on 2 evenings a week.  Paragraph 3.11 
of the report set out the current weekend opening hours together with the 
proposed changes.  It was also proposed that no charges be made for cremations of 
children under 16 years of age. 
 



AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) a change to opening hours at weekends to a 4pm finish time be 
approved with effect from 1 April 2019 together with the two late 
night finishes with a review after a year to determine whether to 
expand the service or not; 

 
(b) changes to the current funeral times on offer be made as described 

in the report with effect from 1 April 2019 together with the 
amended charging policy; 

 
(c) no charges be made for cremations until the deceased reaches 16 

years of age at the time of death; and 
 
(d) the Director & Registrar be given delegated authority to extend or 

alter opening times as and when necessary in exceptional 
circumstances or to accommodate particular requests to ensure 
the best revenue options for the service. 

 
1734 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW APRIL-OCTOBER 2018 

 
 The Joint Committee considered the Financial Management Review report for the 

period 1 April to 31 October 2018, detailing the income and expenditure incurred to 
31 October 2018 and the variances expected at year end.  The report also set out 
the significant variances between the forecasted outturn position and the budget for 
the following: employee expenses; premises related expenses; supplies and services 
expenses; depreciation and impairment total forecasted; income total forecasted; 
and below net cost of service total forecasted.  The report also provided a note of 
liabilities and reserves and current VAT implications. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the financial information provided in Appendix 1 and 

Table 3 be noted. 
 

1735 ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES & CHARGES FOR 2019/2020 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the report which set out the proposed fees and 
charges to be introduced from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.  Table 1 provided a 
comparison from other crematoria for previous years with Table 2 setting out the 
previously recommended increase for the basic cremation from 2019/2020 based on 
a 5% increase.  Table 3 set out alternative percentage increases to the basic adult 
cremation and the additional forecasted income that the higher percentage increase 
would generate.   
 
In considering the report Members noted the cost of the medical referee’s fee was 
included in the cost of a cremation and queried whether this could be separated out 
in order to make it clear to the public how the overall cost was calculated.  The 
Director & Registrar advised that this would cease in the forthcoming years and the 
role would then be undertaken by a Medical Examiner or the Coroner who would 
then make the decision on whether to allow the cremation to take place.   
 



AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the proposed cremation fee as shown in Table 2 and to be 
introduced from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020 be approved with 
the proposed fee for 2019/2020 being £738.50, which is an 
increase of £34 (5%) on the 2018/2019 cremation fee; and 

 
(b) the proposed cremation fees as shown in Table 2 for 2020/2021 

and 2021/2022 be approved, in principle, with the fees being 
proposed for 2020/2021 being £774.50 and 2021/2022 being 
£812.50. 

 
1736 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2019/2020- 2021/2022 

 
 The Joint Committee considered the report which set out the details of the revised 

revenue and capital budgets for 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 and the proposals for 
2021/2023.  It was reported that a review of the budgets for 2020/2021 onwards 
would take place prior to the setting of the revenue budgets in 2019, in order to 
identify future savings and efficiencies.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2019/2020 be 
approved; and 

 
(b) the proposed revenue budgets for 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 be 

approved, in principle. 
 

1737 APPOINTMENT OF CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the report which sought to make provision for the 
services of a Clerk to the Committee following the departure of the present post-
holder on 31 December 2018. 
 
In considering the report Members noted that when the previous Treasurer had left, 
honorarium payments to the post-holder had ceased and a Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) had been entered into.  In order to adopt a consistent approach it was agreed 
that the provision of both committee services and Clerk be undertaken by way of a 
SLA with the service being initially provided by Newark & Sherwood DC.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Joint Committee notes and endorses the decision of Mansfield 
District Council to meet the pension strain in respect of Kirsty Cole, 
the Clerk to the Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint 
Committee, in the sum of £335.86, having regard to the 
circumstances of her departure and note that she will be leaving 
the role on 31 December 2018; 

 

(b) the services of a Clerk together with the provision of committee 
services be undertaken by way of a Service Level Agreement with 



one of the constituent authorities with the service initially being 
provided by Newark & Sherwood District Council; and 

 
(c) Newark & Sherwood District Council receive a payment equivalent 

to the honorarium paid to the previous post-holder for the 
provision of the services of a Clerk to the Joint Committee and that 
Newark & Sherwood nominate a suitable officer to undertake the 
role accordingly. 

 
 Following the presentation of the report, the Clerk to the Joint Committee left the 

meeting during the debate and vote thereon. 
 

1738 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 The Chairman of the Joint Committee presented to both the Clerk and the Treasurer 
a basket of fruit by way of a gift to mark their service to the Joint Committee.  This 
would be their last meeting of the Joint Committee and he thanked them both for 
their service and advice to Members past and present.   
 

1739 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Monday, 11 February 2019 at 10am at the 
offices of Mansfield District Council. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.04 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


